DEHRADUN Accredited by NAAC

Confidential

Memorandum of Understanding

between

The ICFAI University Dehradun, India

&

International Engineering and Technology Institute (IETI) Hong Kong and Denver, USA

[Academic Co-operation]

1. Preamble

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is intended to promote academic co-operation and advancement between:

1.1 The ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand (hereinafter referred to as the University) was established under the ICFAI University Act 2003 (Act No.16 of 2003) passed by the Uttaranchal Legislative Assembly and assented to by the Governor on July 08, 2003. Government Gazette, Uttaranchal

The ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand is sponsored by the Institute of Chartered Financial Analysts of India (ICFAI), a non-profit educational society established in 1984 under the Andhra Pradesh (Telangana area) Public Societies Registration Act, 1350 F (Act No.1 of 1350F), with the objective of imparting training in finance and management to students, working executives and professionals in India.

The ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand is included in the list of universities maintained by the University Grants Commission (UGC) under Section 2(f) of the UGC Act, 1956, vide their letter No. F.9-26/2003 (CPP-I) dated July 22, 2005. The Distance Education Council (DEC) has approved the programs of the ICFAI University, Dehradun.

The Bar Council of India has accorded its approval for imparting three year and five year Law Courses at ICFAI University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand and award degrees in law.

The ICFAI University, Dehradun is Member of the Association of Commonwealth Universities, London and Member of the Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi.

The University has received the approval of NCTE to offer the Bachelors Program in Education through the Faculty of Education. The ICFAI University, Uttarakhand is included in the list of approved institutions maintained by NCTE.

The University believes in creating and disseminating knowledge and skills in core and frontier areas through innovative educational programs, research, consulting and publishing, and developing a new cadre of professionals with a high level of competence and deep sense of ethics and commitment to the code of professional conduct.

Confidential

A number of educational programs are offered in management, finance, banking, insurance, accounting, law, information technology, arts, commerce, education and science & technology at bachelor's and master's levels on full-time. campus and distance learning formats.

The University also allows private candidates to enroll in various programs if they satisfy the eligibility criteria. The University does not provide any courseware, nor conduct any contact classes, nor offer any other support services to private candidates. Such candidates have to prepare for the programs on their own as per the curriculum and are required to attend the examinations, as per the rules and regulations of the University. The University has no study centers/branches outside the State of Uttarakhand. For further details please contact:

The Registrar

The ICFAI University Dehradun

Rajawala Road, Central Hope Town, Selaqui, Dehradun - 248197

Ph.: 0135-3003009

E-Mail: registrar@iudehradun.edu.in

Website : www.iudehradun.edu.in

1.2 International Engineering and Technology Institute (IETI) is a non-profit (No Membership / Fellowship Fees) international academic organization, including 5 Nobel Prize Laureates, 2 Turing Award Laureates, 1 Fields Medal Laureate, 1 Wolf Prize Laureate, 2 John Bates Clark Medal Laureates, 1 Oscar Award Laureate, and 1 King Faisal International Prize Laureate, 61 Academicians, 9 ACM Fellows, 26 IEEE Fellows. Key Members of IETI are from Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Harvard University, Oxford University, University of Cambridge, University of California - Berkeley, Princeton University, Columbia University, Yale University, Imperial College London, University of Chicago, etc. It has two brother societies: International Research Institute of Data Science and Artificial Intelligence (IDSAI). IETI takes engineering application, science and technology innovations, and sustainable development as its goals; chooses general education as its vision to promote the coordinated development of natural sciences, engineering sciences, and social sciences.

Official Website: http://www.ieti.net

3|Page

2. Intent

2.1 Proposals for collaborative work under this MOU will be submitted through liaison officers designated by each institution to assure conformity with the objectives.

2.2 The terms and scope of each proposal will be described in individual contracts.

2.3 The individual contracts will be prepared subsequent to this MOU and signed by both parties and exchanged prior to commencement.

3. Objectives and Actions

3.1 The objective of this MOU is to enable both parties to explore and discuss:

3.1.1 Exchange visits of leaders and staffs.

3.1.2 Promote friendship, cultural and educational ties, and to encourage an exchange of ideas and information between the two organizations.

3.1.3 Investigation of possible programme linkages including articulation pathways between the institutions in the future.

3.1.4 Information exchanges on academic developments, teaching methodologies and research activities, including scholarly publications, journals, theses and research activities.

3.1.5 Jointly organized conferences, seminars and workshops on topics of common interest.

3.1.6 Other activities that provide mutual benefits and enhance the operations of both institutions.

3.2 After signing the MOU, the both sides will publish news about their cooperation intentions on their respective official websites.

3.3 The partner will recommend some outstanding colleagues from national and international organizations to be members of IETI.

4. Commencement and Duration

4.1 This MOU commences on the date of signature by the appropriate officer of both institutions; and shall be valid for a period of 5 years unless terminated earlier or at the request of either party to no longer offer or receive the service.

4.2 Nothing in this MOU shall be construed as creating a legal relationship between the parties and for the avoidance of doubt the parties agree that this MOU is not legally binding.

Signed on behalf of

Signed on behalf of

The ICFAI University, Dehradun

International Engineering and Technology Institute

Xias Gray TUE

Contact Person:

Prof. Dr. Gabriel Xiao-Guang Yue

Executive Director and Co-Founder of International Engineering and Technology Institute

Email:xgyue@ieti.net

Date: 18/09/2020

Prof. Dr. Muddu Vinay

Witness:

Contact Person:

Vice Chancellor-O of The ICFAI University Dehradun

rge, Dear

Email: vc@iudehradun.edu.in

2020 Date:

Witness:

Co-Founder of IETI

VICE CHANCELLOR ICFAI UNIVERSITY